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The purpose of this amendment is to answer contractor's questions, replace page 48 and provide access to reference documents.

A. The following questions were received and the following responses are hereby provided:

Question 1:  Page 32 – lll.A.6 Proposal Page Limitations (1852.215-81) (Feb 1998). This information differs from that in the following pages III.A.7 “Proposal Instructions” in which the “Technical/Price Volume” contains criteria C the Safety and Health Plan, which is not in the above “Technical Section”.  

In addition the “Business Volume” description in  III.A.7 “Proposal Instructions” contains (a) ONLY SF1449, (b) Offeror Representations and Certifications, and (c) Model Contract whereas the above “Business Volume” lists Relevant Experience & Past Performance (also in Technical Volume), Past Performance Questionnaires and the Safety and Health Plan in addition to (a) ONLY SF1449, (b) Offeror Representations and Certifications, and (c) Model Contract.

Can you please clarify if the III.A.7 is the governing section of the RFP document for proposal format?

Answer:        The proposal page limitations, page 32, II.A.6 are for page limitations only.  Section III.A.7, Proposal Instructions is the governing section.

Question 2:  A page is defined as one side of a sheet, 8-1/2” x 11”, with at least one inch margins on all sides, using not smaller than 12 point type.  Can  submit a proposal that is only printed on one side of the sheet of paper (single-sided) and still have it count as one page?   

Answer :     A page is considered one side.  Example: if page one and page two are submitted double-sided it is considered two pages.

Question 3:  Title pages and tables of contents excluded from the page counts specified in paragraph (a) of this provision.  In addition, the Cost section of your proposal is not page limited.  However, this section is strictly limited to cost and price information. I do not see where the Cost section of the proposal is defined nor to which volume it belongs.  Could you please clarify?
Answer:      The Government contemplates award of Firm Fixed Price contract resulting from this solicitation.  See Section III.A.7, Proposal Instructions, Technical/Price Volume, paragraph e) Price, on page 37 of the RFP for the contractor’s instructions. 

Question 4: Is the table of contents defined as including a list of tables and list of figures?

Answer:      Yes.  If there are separate lists of figures include them in the table of contents.
Question 5: Does the pagination of the proposal require that the page numbers also include the total page number count?  For example, Page 1 of 150, and so on?
Answer:     The pagination of the proposal does not require that the page numbers also include the total page number count.
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Question 6:  Is it required that the proposal be in one binder with two sections, or can/should the proposal be in two separate binders, with the technical/price volume section in binder one and the business volume section in binder two?

Answer:    It is not required that the proposal be in one binder with two sections.

Question 7: Packing.  To ensure that the packaging is understood, based on the table shown above, there are two (2) groups: Group 1 and Group 2.  

Group 1 must receive two (2) packages – with one package containing one (1) copy of the Technical/Price Volume and a second package containing one (1) copy of the Business Volume.

Group 2 must receive two (2) packages – with one package containing four (4) copies of the Technical/Price Volume and a second package containing four (4) copies of the Business Volume.  Please confirm this as correct.

Answer:   The explanation provided is correct.

Question 8:  Packing: For each copy of the proposal that is submitted, must the title (cover page) have the copy number identified?  For example, Technical/Price Volume – Copy 1 of 5; Technical/Price Volume – Copy 2 of 5; and so on.

The offeror shall submit an electronic proposal on PC-formatted compact disk (CD) properly formatted for use by Microsoft Windows 95 and in a format compatible with Adobe Acrobat or Microsoft Office Software.  The offeror must certify that all disk provided are free from any computer virus and free from any defects that preclude its use.

Answer:   It is not required that the title cover page have the copy number identified such as Copy 1 of 5.

Question 9:  CD requirements

a. The CD requires a file for each volume contents that is compatible with Microsoft Word 95 (.doc file extension).  Does the .doc file also need to be converted to a portable document format (PDF) to allow viewing the Adobe Acrobat Reader and that file is also included on the CD?  Or  will the file be converted to PDF by NASA during their review process? 

b. Can both the Technical/Price Volume and Business Volume be included on one CD?

c. Does each package listed in the table require a CD?  If so, would there need to be two (2) CDs for Group 1 and eight (8) CDs for Group 2?

d. Where does the certification that all disks provided are free from any computer virus and free from any defects that preclude its use need to be documented?
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e. Is there a requirement for a standard label or identification for each CD?  What information must be on each CD label?

f. Must the CD be part of the relevant volume binder or are they considered to be separate items that are only included as part of the sealed package?

Answers:

a. It is not required that the .doc file on the CD also be converted to a portable document format.

b. The Technical/Price Volume and Business Volume can be on one CD.

c. Only one CD is required. 

d. The certification should be with the disks.  Either attach the certification to the disk or provide it as a separate document with the disk.

e. A standard label is not required for the CD.  Include the same information that is required for the marking of the proposal.

f. The CD is to be provided as a separate part of the sealed proposal package.
Question 10:  Where can the contractor obtain copies of the following documents referenced in “Attachment B 1.4?

a. DASS DLUT Antenna Specification

b. DASS DLUT Antenna System Statement of Work

      c.   DASS Antenna System Interface Control Document

Answers:  

a. The DASS DLUT Antenna Specification is provided at the following FedBizOpps web site:   http://www1.eps.gov/spg/NASA/GSFC/OPDC20220/RFP5%2D07423%2DGAQ/Attachments.html

b. The DASS DLUT Antenna System Statement of Work is provided at the following FedBizOpps web site: http://www1.eps.gov/spg/NASA/GSFC/OPDC20220/RFP5%2D07423%2DGAQ/Attachments.html

c. The preliminary draft of the DASS Antenna System Interface Control Document will be provided in a separate solicitation modification when it is released.

Question 11:  Is the list of companies that have responded to section IV.A.1 “ Offeror/No Offeror Response Sheet”of the RFP available to the contractor?  In other words is the list of companies who have indicated an intent to bid available to the contractor?

Answer:   This list will not be provided.
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B.  The entire page 48 is replaced by the following:

"RFP No. NNG04045695R

ADDENDUM TO CLAUSE 52.212-2

IV.A.1         OFFER/NO OFFER RESPONSE SHEET
Compliance is requested, but not required.

This page may be used to indicate whether your company intends to submit an offer in response to this solicitation.  You may also indicate your intent by E-Mail or FAX.  The E-Mail address is   Donald.F.Bosse@nasa.gov  The FAX number is 301-286-1699.  If mailed, return the completed page to the individual and address on the face page of this solicitation.

The _________________________________________(name of firm)

(/  / intends) (/  / does not intend) to submit an offer in response to NNG04045695R.

(End of text)

48"
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C. The bid closing date and time remains unchanged.
D.  All other term and conditions remain the same.

